1Scientific Reports | 7: 1674  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01900-3
Expressing acetylcholine receptors
after innervation suppresses
spontaneous vesicle release and
causes muscle fatigue
Meghan Mott1, Victor M. Luna1,2, Jee-Young Park1, Gerald B. Downes3, Kimberly Epley4 &
Fumihito Ono1,5

solution with the sucrose solution. mEPCs in delayed rescue sop were not observed in either method.
Statistics.  Unpaired t-test (two tailed) was performed for statistical analysis on Prism. Averages and standard
errors of the mean are displayed. Numbers of samples are shown in parentheses.
References
	 1.	 Saint-Amant, L. & Drapeau, P. Time course of the development of motor behaviors in the zebrafish embryo. J. Neurobiol. 37,
622–632, doi:10.1002/(ISSN)1097-4695 (1998).
	 2.	 Ono, F., Higashijima, S., Shcherbatko, A., Fetcho, J. R. & Brehm, P. Paralytic zebrafish lacking acetylcholine receptors fail to localize
rapsyn clusters to the synapse. Journal of Neuroscience 21, 5439–5448 (2001).
	 3.	 Li, W., Ono, F. & Brehm, P. Optical measurements of presynaptic release in mutant zebrafish lacking postsynaptic receptors. Journal
of Neuroscience 23, 10467–10474 (2003).
	 4.	 Emelyanov, A. & Parinov, S. Mifepristone-inducible LexPR system to drive and control gene expression in transgenic zebrafish.
Developmental Biology 320, 113–121, doi:10.1016/j.ydbio.2008.04.042 (2008).
	 5.	 Daikoku, E., Saito, M. & Ono, F. Zebrafish mutants of the neuromuscular junction: swimming in the gene pool. J Physiol Sci, 10.1007/
s12576-015-0372-9 (2015).
	 6.	 Epley, K. E., Urban, J. M., Ikenaga, T. & Ono, F. A Modified Acetylcholine Receptor delta-Subunit Enables a Null Mutant to Survive
Beyond Sexual Maturation. Journal of Neuroscience 28, 13223–13231, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2814-08.2008 (2008).
	 7.	 Won, Y. J., Ono, F. & Ikeda, S. R. Identification and Modulation of Voltage-Gated Ca2+ Currents in Zebrafish Rohon-Beard
Neurons. Journal of Neurophysiology 105, 442–453, doi:10.1152/jn.00625.2010 (2011).
	 8.	 Flanagan-Steet, H., Fox, M. A., Meyer, D. & Sanes, J. R. Neuromuscular synapses can form in vivo by incorporation of initially
aneural postsynaptic specializations. Development 132, 4471–4481, doi:10.1242/dev.02044 (2005).

Trends in Neurosciences 34, 487–497, doi:10.1016/j.tins.2011.07.003 (2011).
	13.	 Burden, S. J., Yumoto, N. & Zhang, W. The role of MuSK in synapse formation and neuromuscular disease. Cold Spring Harb Perspect
Biol 5, a009167–a009167, doi:10.1101/cshperspect.a009167 (2013).
	14.	 Turrigiano, G. Homeostatic Synaptic Plasticity: Local and Global Mechanisms for Stabilizing Neuronal Function. Cold Spring Harb
Perspect Biol 4, a005736–a005736, doi:10.1101/cshperspect.a005736 (2012).
	15.	 Vincent, A. Unravelling the pathogenesis of myasthenia gravis. Nat Rev Immunol (2002).
	16.	 Plomp, J. J. et al. Acetylcholine release in myasthenia gravis: regulation at single end-plate level. Ann. Neurol. 37, 627–636,
doi:10.1002/ana.410370513 (1995).
	17.	 Plomp, J. J., van Kempen, G. T. & Molenaar, P. C. Adaptation of quantal content to decreased postsynaptic sensitivity at single
endplates in alpha-bungarotoxin-treated rats. The Journal of Physiology 458, 487–499, doi:10.1113/jphysiol.1992.sp019429 (1992).
	18.	 Sandrock, A. W. Jr. Maintenance of Acetylcholine Receptor Number by Neuregulins at the Neuromuscular Junction in Vivo. Science
276, 599–603, doi:10.1126/science.276.5312.599 (1997).
	19.	 Choi, B. J. et al. Miniature Neurotransmission Regulates Drosophila Synaptic Structural Maturation. Neuron 82, 618–634,
doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2014.03.012 (2014).
	20.	 Wen, H. & Brehm, P. Paired motor neuron-muscle recordings in zebrafish test the receptor blockade model for shaping synaptic
current. Journal of Neuroscience 25, 8104–8111, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2611-05.2005 (2005).
	21.	 Groffen, A. J. et al. Doc2b Is a High-Affinity Ca2+ Sensor for Spontaneous Neurotransmitter Release. Science 327, 1614–1618,
doi:10.1126/science.1183765 (2010).
	22.	 Ono, F., Mandel, G. & Brehm, P. Acetylcholine Receptors Direct Rapsyn Clusters to the Neuromuscular Synapse in Zebrafish.
Journal of Neuroscience 24, 5475–5481, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0851-04.2004 (2004).
	23.	 Park, J. Y., Ikeda, H., Ikenaga, T. & Ono, F. Acetylcholine Receptors Enable the Transport of Rapsyn from the Golgi Complex to the
Plasma Membrane. Journal of Neuroscience 32, 7356–7363, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0397-12.2012 (2012).
	24.	 Ikenaga, T. et al. Formation of the spinal network in zebrafish determined by domain-specific pax genes. J. Comp. Neurol. 519,
1562–1579, doi:10.1002/cne.v519.8 (2011).
	25.	 McKeown, K. A., Moreno, R., Hall, V. L., Ribera, A. B. & Downes, G. B. Disruption of Eaat2b, a glutamate transporter, results in
abnormal motor behaviors in developing zebrafish. Developmental Biology 362, 162–171, doi:10.1016/j.ydbio.2011.11.001 (2012).
	26.	 Ono, F., Shcherbatko, A., Higashijima, S.-I., Mandel, G. & Brehm, P. The Zebrafish motility mutant twitch once reveals new roles for
rapsyn in synaptic function. Journal of Neuroscience 22, 6491–6498 (2002).
	27.	 Park, J. Y. et al. A Single Mutation in the Acetylcholine Receptor d-Subunit Causes Distinct Effects in Two Types of Neuromuscular
Synapses. Journal of Neuroscience 34, 10211–10218, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0426-14.2014 (2014).